## UNIVERSITY OF MUMBAI NATIONAL SERVICE SCHEME





Web site- www.nssmu.in Vidyapeeth Vidyarthi Bhavan, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 'B' Road, Churchgate, Mumbai – 400 020. No. NSS/ECD/2023-2024/985

Date: 20.11.2023

To,

The Principal, All Colleges having NSS Unit/s, affiliated to University of Mumbai.

Sub-Celebration of Samvidhan Diwas (Constitution Day) on 26th November 2023 reg...

Dear Sir / Madam,

As you are aware the *Samvidhan Diwas* (Constitution Day) is celebrated every year on 26<sup>th</sup> November to commemorate the adoption of the Constitution of India.

As part of the activities on Constitution day, the following two web-portals are operational:
(a). Online reading of the Preamble to the Constitution in 22 Official Languages and English (readpreamble.nic.in)

(b). Online Quiz on Bharat Loktantrakijanani'' (constitutionquiz.nic.in)

Above portals are accessible to everybody and anyone can participate and get a Certificate of participation. NSS Volunteers, officers/officials of NSS with their family & friends are requested to visit these two portals and also read the Preamble of Constitution (copy attached) in their respective College/Institution assembly or class room to create awareness. The other activities like Lecturers, Seminars, display and reading of Preamble, Webinars, various competitions, and other activities on fundamental rights and Indian Constitution may also be organized.

The online certificates so generated may be given wide publicity in an appropriate manner through Social Media/Print Media and also by using #Samvidhan Diwas.

In this regard, all NSS units requested to observe **Samvidhan Diwas 2023** on 26<sup>th</sup> November, 2023 in befitting manner and also kindly **forward photos, videos and paper clippings of programme** to the Regional Directorate, NSS, Pune through official whatsapp group and email as well as upload on all social media handles of NSS units/Institutions using **#Samvidhan Diwas** for grand success of this programme. District wise Brief report on participation of NSS volunteers in Celebration of Constitution Day in your jurisdiction shall be prepared by respective District Coordinator which will be sent to onward transmission to nssrcpune@gmail.com & State NSS Cell.

Name of the activity	No. of Colleges/ Institutions	No. of NSS	No. of NSS Volunteers		
		Units	Male	Female	Total

Looking forward for your co-operation.

With regards,

Yours sincerely,

Mr. Sushil Shinde OSD, NSS

--- sd ---Mr. Sudhir S. Puranik I/c, Director, NSS

CC to. 1. The Regional Director, NSS Regional Directorate, Pune for information.

- 2. The State Liaison Officer, NSS, Government of Maharashtra, for information.
- 3. The NSS District Co-ordinator for necessary follow-up with colleges for the participation of College NSS Units/ Volunteers and collect the report in above format of respective district.

Encl- 1. Preamble